
THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
FOR SOFTWARE LICENSE, SYSTEM UPGRADE, AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

RELATED TO THE SAN MATE0 COUNTY VOTE TABULATION SYSTEM 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT AGREEMENT entered this day of 
2003, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a political subdivision of 

the State of California (hereinafter “County”), located at 400 County Center, Redwood City, CA 
94063, and Election Systems & Software, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor” or “ES&S”), a 
Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 11208 John Galt Boulevard, 
Omaha, NE 68137; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant .to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for the County or any 
Department thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder (hereinafter “Client”), including its 
Elections Division, is a Department of the County, and this Agreement is made on Client’s 
behale and 

WHEREAS, by agreement dated July 28,1992, the County entered into an agreement 
(hereinafter “Original Agreement”) with Business Records Corporation (“BRC”) to lease 
computer hardware, to license software, and to provide support services for the Opt&h III-P 
Automiated Vote Tabulation System for a term of six (6) years through June 30, 1998; and 

WHEREAS, o,n April 22, 1997, the parties entered into the First Amendment to the 
Original Agreement, which, in part, extended the contract term to June 30,200O; and 

WHEREAS, in November, 1997, BRC sold itsElections Division to American 
Information Systems, Inc., which in turn formed a new company named Election Systems & 
Softwalre, Inc., and assigned the responsibility of County’s contract to this new company; and 

WHEREAS on September 28, 1999, the parties entered into the Second Amendment to 
the Original Agreement, which, in part, (1) approved the asSigmnent.to ES&S, (2) changed the 
annual payment to an amount not to exceed $260,844, (3) confirmed the transfer of hardware 
ownership to. County as July 1,2002, and (4) extended the contract term through December 3 1, 
2003; and 

WHEREAS, in order to maintain the continued accuracy and dependability of County:s 
vote tabulation. system; the parties desire to enter into a Third Amendment (hereinafter 
“Agreement”) to the Original Agreement in order to (1) maintain equipment owned and used by 
Client, (2) extend1 the contract term through December 3 1,2009, and (3) amend the contract 
amount to not more than $255,528 annually. 

Third Amendment Agreement/Voting Tabulation System Page 1 of 7 



I  
,  ,  

‘. i 

N O W , T H E R E F O R E ,‘T H E  P A R T IE S  H E R E B Y  A G R E E  T O  A M E N D  T H E  
O R IG l N A L  A G R E E M E N T  A S  F O L L O W S : 

1 . T i re  aar t ies  a g r e e  to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  1 .3  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

T h e  prec inct  h a r d w a r e  sha l l  work  in  such  a  m a n n e r  th a t w h e n  a  bal lo t  is cast  in  th e  
e q u i p m e n t, th e  e q u i p m e n t a n d  firm w a r e  sha l l  a u to m a tical ly a c c e p t th e  bal lo t  a n d  ta b u l a te  th e  
vote  as  ind ica ted  o n  th e  cast  bal lot .  T h e  “c e n tral c o u n t” h a r d w a r e  a n d  sof tware sha l l  work  in  
such  a  m a n n e r  th a t vo te  to ta ls  f rom th e  a c c u m u l a tio n  stat ions wi l l  ta l ly  a n d  b e  th e  accura te  
c o u n tywide to tal.  

2 . Th le  dar t ies  a g r e e  to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  1 .5  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

H a r d w a r e  M a i n te n a n c e . Du r ing  th e  six ( -6) -year  ex tens ion  per iod ,  E S & S  wil l  m a i n ta in  a l l  
h a r d w a r e , - inc lud ing b u t n o t lim ite d  to , prec inct  O p te c h  units,  vo t ing  b o o ths,  a n d  c e n tral 
a c c u m u l a tio n  e q u i p m e n t, in  g o o d  work ing  o rde r  a t n o  a d d i tio n a l  cost  to  C o u n ty. Th is  wi l l  
i nc lude  a  p r o g r a m  o ,f remed ia l /p revent ive  m a i n te n a n c e  as  wel l  as  repa i r  o n  a n  a s - n e e d e d  
basis.  R e p l a c e m e n t par ts  if r equ i red  du r i ng  th e  ex tens ion  pe r i od  a re  inc luded.  

3 . T h e  par t ies  a g r e e  to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  1 .8  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

E q u i p m e n tS to r a g e . T h e  C o u n ty wi l l  s tore th e  h a r d w a r e  e l e m e n ts as  p rev ious ly  descr ibed .  
A li i nsu rance  a n d  r isk m a n a g e m e n t conce rns  wi l l  b e  b o r n e  by  C o u n ty. 

4 . T h e  par t ies  a g r e e  to  a & e n d  S e c tio n  1 .9  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

Ba l lo t  Qual i ty  A s s u r a n c e . T o  assu re’th a t commerc ia l l y  p r in ted  O p te c h  e lec t ion  bal lo ts  a re  in  
c o n fo r m a n c e  wi th th e  speci f icat ions a n d  to le rances  requ i red  by  th e  O p te c h  V o tin g  Sys tem,  
E S & S  wil l  wo rk  c lose ly  wi th a n y  S ta te-cert i f ied pr in ter  se lec ted  by  C o u n ty. Th is  qual i ty  
a s s u r ~ a n c e  is n o t lim ite d  to , b u t sha l l  inc lude,  pr in ter  cert i f icat ion by  E S & S  pr ior  to  
p r o d u c tio n  runs  a n d  on-s i te  check -up  visits wi th C o u n ty pe rsonne l  if n e e d e d . 

5 . T h e  par t ies  a g r e e  to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  1 .1 0 .5  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

In  concer t  wi th th e  c o n tin u e d  u s e  o f th e  O p te c h  V o tin g  Sys tem,  use r  t ra in ing wi l l  b e  
p rov ided  by  E S & S  in  th e  fo r m  o f re f resher  t ra in ing o n  a n y  o r  a l l  fa c e ts o f th e  O p te c h  V o tin g  
Sys tem a n d  th e  Uni ty  E lect ion Sys tem a n d  its va r ious  e l e m e n ts. E S & S  wil l  c h a r g e  $ 5 0 0  pe r  
d a y  fo r  re f resher  t ra in ing, to b e  c o n d u c te d  a t C o u n ty’s d e s i g n a te d  faci l i ty fo r  u p  to  te n  (10)  
p e o p l e . T ra in ing  d a tes  wi l l  b e  m u tua l ly  a g r e e d  u p o n  by  E S & S  a n d  Cl ient’s E lect ions 
M a n a g e r . 

6 . .- T h e  pa i t ies ,agree to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  1 .1 0 .6  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  ’ 

P roiect  P e r s o n n e l . 
In  acco rdance  wi th th e  O r ig ina l  A g r e e m e n t, E S & S  wil l  ta k e  al l  r e a s o n a b l e  s teps to  m a i n ta in  
a l l  ex is t ing pro ject  te a m  m e m b e r s  in  p lace  du r i ng  th e  d u r a tio n  o f th is  A g r e e m e n t. T h e  

Thi rd  A m e n d m e n t Agreement /Vo t ing  Tabu la t ion  Sys tem P a g e  2  of 7  



- .  
‘$1 , : : . .  

I  ~  .  

pro ject  te a m i n c l u d e s  a n d  is n o t lim ite d  to  S te v e  W a n g , S te p h e n  D e n n i s o n , Jose  M u n g u i a , 
a n d  S b n n y  D o  o n  .a  non-exc lus ive  basis.  E S & S  wil l  m a k e  g o o d  fa i th  e fforts to  e n s u r e  
pro ject  c o n tinui ty  wi th rega rds  to  staff ing a n d  t ra in ing th r o u g h o u t th e  te r m  o f th is  
A g r e e m e n t. In  th e  e v e n t o f a  c h a n g e  in  a  pro ject  te a m  m e m b e r  is requ i red ,  E S & S  sha l l  
d e s i g n a te  a n d  p rov ide  C o u n ty wi th a  r e p l a c e m e n t o f substant ia l ly  equ iva len t  ski l ls .a n d  
ex lpe r ience  as  s o o n  as  reasonab ly  pract icable.  

T h e  par t ies  a g r e e  to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  3  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

cosTs.  
In  cons idera t ion  fo r  s o & ta re  l i cens ing  a n d  al l  s u p p o r t a n d  m a i n te n a n c e  serv ices to  b e  
p rov ided  by  E S & S  du r i ng  th e  te r m  o f th is  A g r e e m e n t, C o u n ty sha l lpay  to  E S & S  a n  a n n u a l  
fe e , sub jec t  to  th e  fo l l ow ing  te rms:  

1 . T h e  a m o u n t o f th e  a n n u a l  fe e  sha l l  b e  $ 2 5 5 ,5 2 8 , a n d  to ta l  fe e s  sha l l  n o t e x c e e d  
$ 1 ,5 3 3 ,1 6 8  fo r  th e  fu l l  c o n tract te r m ; 

2 ,. T h e  a n n u a l  fe e  a m o u n t sha l l  r e m a i n  th e  s a m e  th r o u g h o u t th e  s ix-year  te r m ; 
3 . T h e  a n n u a l  fe e  a m o u n t inc ludes  al l  app l i cab le  taxes;  
4 . T h e  a n n u a l  fe e  a m o u n t sha l l  n o t b e  sub jec t  to  fu r ther  inf lat ion o r  d e fla tio n  ad jus tment  

du r i ng  th e  te r m  as  ex tended ;  
5 . E S & S  sha l l  s u b m i t a n  invo ice  to  Cl ient  n o t later  th a n  Ju ly  1  o f e a c h  year ,  b e g i n n i n g  Ju ly  

1 , 2 0 0 4 , a n d  sa id  invo ice  sha l l  b e  p a y a b l e  in  fu l l  w i th in  thir ty’days  th e r e a fter;  
6 . C o u n ty sha l l  b e  a n d  r e m a i n  so le ly  respons ib le  :fo r  th e  acquis i t ion,  l icensure,  s u p p o r t, 

a n d /o r  costs o f a n y  th i rd  par ty  h a r d w a r e  o r  sof tware.  

i: T h e  par t ieS  ip ree  to  a n i h d  S e c tio n  4 .1  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

T h e  te r m  o f th is  A g r e e m e n t sha l l  c o n tin u e  th r o u g h  D e c e m b e r  3  1 ,2 0 0 9 , un less  te r m i n a te d  
pr ior  to  th e  ‘exp i ra t ion  d a te  as  p rov ided  in  S e c tio n  8  o f th e  A g r e e m e n t. E a c h  par ty  h e r e to , as  
a n  :a c c o m m o d a tio n . to  th e  o the r  ( a n d  wi thout  a n y  l iabi l i ty to  th e - o the r  as  a  resul t  o f th e  fa i lu re  
to  d o  so),  a g r e e s  to  adv ise  th e  o the r  par ty  n o t later  th a n  sixty (60)  days  pr ior  to  th e  exp i ra t ion  
d a te  o f its in tent ions conce rn ing  r e n e g o tia tio n  o f th e  sub jec t  m a tte r  cove red  by  th is  , 
A g r e e m e n t.; ” ,*_ ’ 

9 . T h e  par t ies  a g r e e  to  a m e n d  S e c tio n  4 .2  to  r e a d  as  fo l lows:  

C o u n t$cur rent ly -ho lds  title  to  th e  @ te c h  V o tin g  Sys tem h a r d w a r e . E S & S  sha l l  re ta in  
owne rsh ip  to  a l l  sof tware l i censed  u n d e r  th e  A g r e e m e n t. 

1 0 . T h e ,pa l ; t iCStagree to  a m & d  S e c tio n  4 .5  to  i e a d  as  fo l lows:  

Th is  a g r e e m e n t wi l l  i nc lude  serv ices fo r  two c o u n tywide e lec t ions pe r  yea r  in  even -  
n u m b e r e d  years  a n d  o n e  e lec t ion’in  o d d - n u m b e r e d  years.  A n y  spec ia l  c o u n tywide,  r u n o ff o r  
recal l  e lec t ions wi l l  b e  b i l led  s e p a r a te ly  to  C o u n ty, a t E S & S ’ then-cur ren t  pub l i shed  costs. 

1 1 . T h e  par t ies  a g r e e  to  d e l e te  S e c tio n  & l(E ). 

Thi rd  A m e n d m e n t Agreement /Vo t ing  Tabu la t ion  Sys tem P a g e  3  of 7  



12. 

1 .’ 

13. The partit!s,agree to amend Section 10.2 to read as follows: 

The parties agree to amend Section 9.2 to read as follows: 

Indemnificat,ion. 

ES&S shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless County from and against any and’all 
claims, demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, damages, injuries, penalties, 
co,sts, expenses and liabilities of, by, or with respect to third parties, which arise solely from 
ES&S’ negliigent performance of services under this Agreement. ES&S shall not be 
responsible for, and County shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless ES&S from and 
against, any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, 
damages, injluries, penalties, costs, expenses and liabilities of, by, or with respect to third 
parties, which arise solely from County’s negligence. With respect to any and all claims, 
demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, damages, injuries, penalties, costs, 
exlpenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees) and liabilities of, by, or with respect to third 
parties, which arise from the joint or concurrent negligence of ES&S and County, each party 
shall-assume responsibility in proportion to the degree of its respective fault. Neither party 
shall be liable for any indirect, incidental, punitive, exemplary, special or consequential 
damages of any kind whatsoever arising out of or relating to this Agreement. ES&S’ total 
liabildty to County arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall not exceed the aggregate 
amount to be paid to ES&S hereunder. 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein shall include the 
duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 

Pr~otection of Svstem 

ES&S shall, during the term of this Agreement, take all reasonable steps which may be 
necessary or advisable to protect from damage, destruction or other loss, any system 
hardware, or component thereof, or system software which is in the possession, custody or 
control of ES&S .for any,purpose. 

ES&S shall work closely with Client to review, examine and implement procedures to 
ensure the integrity of the vote tabulation and reporting process. Before each election, 
ES&S’shall provide a written version control document for all system software and 
firmware. E,S&S shall cooperate fully with any system audit or security review conducted 
by County, the State of California, or any third,p.arty engaged at County’s request. 

Liquidated Damages 
It is impractical and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages to Client which would result from 
the failure on the part of ES&S to perform its obligations to use only system components which are 
properly certified by the California Secretary of State. In the event that any audit finds that ES&S 
has used system components not properly certified by the California Secretary of State, ES&S agrees 
to pay the amount of $250,000 to the Client as liquidated damages. The parties agree, and by 
execution of tshis Agreement, ES&S understands and agrees, that the amount set forth herein as 

Third Amendment Agreement/Voting Tabulation System Page 4 of 7 



liquidated damages shall be presumed to be the amount of damages sustained by the Client because 
of the failure of ES&S to use only system components which are properly certified by the California 
Secretary of State. 

Conversely, given the age of the voting tabulation equipment currently in place and the 
advancement of voting technology, County will indemnify and relieve ES&S from any 
obligation to comply with any new, legislatively mandated certification requirements of said 
eqluipment and firmware if they arise during the term of this Agreement. 

To support the efficient operation of the Optech Voting :S ystem, ES&S shall continue to 
upgrade, improve and provide County with the latest software and firmware versions, 
released on.2 schedule defined by ES&S. All upgrades, improvements, or other system 
modifications shall be certified under concurrently existing compliance regimes issued by 
the State of California and the National Association of State Election Directors (NASED). 

In the event that new, legislatively mandated certification compliance requirements emerge, 
ES&S is not required to upgrade the existing hardware and firmware, but will offer the sale 
or rental of alternative OMR (optical scan/optical mark reader) and DRE (direct recording 
electronic) solutions to County for consideration. 

14. The parties agree to amend Section 10.2.3 to read as follows: 

Non-Discrimination. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Discrimination bv reason of disability. Section 504 applies only to Contractor who are 
providing servic,es to members of the public. Contractor shall comply with $ 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped 
individual shall, solely by reason of a disability, be Iexcluded from the participation in, 
be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this 
Agreement. 
General .non-discrimination. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, 
ancestry, gender, age (over 40), national origin, medical condition (cancer), physical or 
mental disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth or related medical condition, 
‘marital status, or poli.tical affiliation be denied any benefits or subject to discrimination 
under thiis Agreement. 
Equal .emplovment opportunity. Contractor shall ersure equal employment opporhdy 
based on objective standards of recruitment, classihcation, selection, promotion, 
compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations for all employees 
under thiis Agreement. Contractor’s equal employment policies shall be made available 
to County of San Mateo upon request. 
Violation of non-discrimination provisions. Violati;on of the non-discrimination 
provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and 
subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including 
but not hmited to 
(i) termination of this Agreement; 
(ii) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to 3 years; 

Third Amendment Agreement/Voting Tabulation System Page 5 of 7 



(iii) liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation; 
(iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as 

determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this section, the County Manager shall have the authority 
to examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with this 
paragraph and/or to set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph 
against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other Contract between 
Contractor and County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of 
any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with 
the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing 
Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 
days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified 
Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification 
shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of 
the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response to the 
Complaint when filed. 

15. Tlie parties ,agree to amend Section 12.3(b) to read as follows: 

Notices. 

(‘9 If to Election Systems & Software, Inc. 
Eric A. Anderson, Esq. 
General Counsel 
11208 John Galt Boulevard 
Omaha, Nebraska 68 137 

16. The parties agree that all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and any past 
amendments are unchanged and remain in full force and effect. The parties further agree 
that in the event of any ‘conflict between the terms of this Third Amendment and the original 
agreement and any past amendments, the terms of this Third Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly Authorized representatives, have 
affixed their hands. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Third Amendment Agreement/Voting Tabulation System Page 6 of 7 



THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE EFFECTIVE UNTIL EXECUTED 
BY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF BOTH PARTIES. 

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, INC. COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: By: 
Tom O’Brien Mark Church, President 
Chief Financilal Officer Board of Supervisors 

Date: _ Date: 

Third Amendment Agreement/Voting Tabulation System Page 7 of 7 



?RODUCrP 
r\on Risk Servi 

5 
es, Inc. of Nebraska 

Insurance Serv ces CA License iPoa71006 
11213 Davenport 
wire 201 
onraha NE 68154 USA 

I~SCERTJBKATEIS ISUEDASAMATTEROFINFORMAnON ONLY 
ANI)CONFERSNORIC~UPON?liECERTIFlCATEHOLDERTHlS 
'CERTIFICATE DOES~T~END,~NDORALrERTHE 
COVERAGE AFRORDED BYTHEPOLICIESBELOW. 

.(402) 697-1400 PAX. (402) 697-0017 I 
DMJRERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

rna*D 
Election Systems & Software. Inc. 
Attn : Tom narmon 
ll206 John Gait slvd 
Omaha NE 68137 USA 

Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 

WOBKZBJ tOM?ENSATlON AND BIWBCN2275 
EhfPmyEILs’ LlADILnT 

6.L.BAaHAccmmr 

RL, DWBMEPDLICY LIMR‘ 

EL. DISESLEAEMPLOYB6 

J I I 

WllON W Ot’F!UAllONSJLOCAllONSIVBlU~UUSIONS ADDBD By 
;erti f i cate holder J ts off-i cers, agents, 

IsPaclALPR0vls10Ns -- 
Interest may appear. 

employees and servants shall be named as addjtional insureds, as their 

ouc~ummv~ wu~BxpIIIATIow 
DA-W DA~DWY~ LlMrm 

10/01/03 10/01/04 SAG-I OCCunReNCE I 51.000,00 

. . 

MEDPXPhlVMe-1 
PERSONAL& ADV INJURY 

no, 001 
s1.000.00 

0mQaLAwllmArB I 92,000,00 

PRODIJCB - COhU’IOP AM S2,ocl0,001 

10/01/03 lOjOlJO4 c0hmtaD mm.6 LD4rr 
l% ~mt) s1.000,00 

BODILY lNJURY 

San Mate0 coun y 

40 Tower Road 
f Attn: warren S ocum 

San .Mateo t3 94402 USA 

DATE IPBXEOF. ?lBZ ISSLBNG COMPANY U’IU B?JD6AMR TO MAIL 
JO DAYS WWtlEN NOnCS TO THE C’ERTJ~WA~ HOLDER NAMED TO THb LBtl. 
BUT PAILURS TO DO 30 SHALL D4P0SBNO OBLlOATlON OR LIABILIT? 
OFAENKKND~PONTHECO~IPAH~,~TS AdBBTSORl&PKBSENTAATNeS, 

AUlHORIZBORePRes~Am’E A---- 

. .’ . 

t 
:: 

0.. . r”.. ‘6; 



Attachwent to ACORD Certificate for election systems & software, IK, 
The tmnq conditions and provisions noted below arc hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the 

coversgc afforded by the insurer(s). This aaachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in Ihc 

pdlicy, 
MSURER 

INSURED 
El&ion systems Br So-are, Inc. 
Atfn : TOnI Harmon 
Xl208 John Gait ttlvd 
Omaha NE 68137 USA 

IFJsuRE.R 

MSlJRJa 

lNsuRElt 

INSURER 

ADDlTXONAL POLICIES If a policy below does not include limit infommlon, rcfu to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
eutifica~ form for policy limits. 

DBSCUPlION OP OPER&TIONSiZOCATlONSHl~~lUSlONS ADDED By E?dDO~&IpKTrspEuAL PkOVi!UONS 

Certificate No : 570008810970 



; >;: . : 
I 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 
:, _i . ..I 

. 

I Vendor Identification 

Name of Contractor: 

Contact Person: 

Address: 

Phone Numberz!&$g - 

II Employees 
s, 

Does the, Contractor have any employees,? I_ /w Yes - No 
Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of, employees? ,@Yes -No 

Ill Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

6 Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 
‘2.93, to its employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

Ll Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible 
employees in lieu of equal benefits. 

LI No, the Contractor does not comply. 
Ll The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

(date) and expires on (date). 

IV Declaration. 

I declare under penalty of perjury un.der the laws of the State of-California that the 
and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

,2w at L&Q&& 
qiiikq- 

H . 
(City) 

, 

Contractor Tax Identification Number 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
FOR SOFTWARE LICENSE, COMPUTER HARDWARE, AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

FOR T:HE MEGA PROFILE TM VOTER REGISTRATION-ELECTION . 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

4 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT AGREEMENT, entered this day of 
,2004, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter “County”), a 

political subdivision of the State of California, and Election Systems & Software, Inc. 
(hereinafter “Contractor” or “ES&S”), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of 
business located at 11208 John Galt Boulevard, Omaha, NE 68137; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder (hereinafter “Client”) is a 
Department of the County, and is the intended recipient of Contractor’s performance under this 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, by agreement dated March 29, 1994 (hereinafter “Original Agreement”), 
County entered into a contract with Business Records Corporation (hereinafter “BRC”) to 
provide software license, computer hardware and support services for a new voter registration 
and signature imaging retrieval system for a term of six (6) years through June 30,200O; and 

WHEREAS, on April 22, 1997, County and BRC agreed to the first amendment to the 
Original Agreement, which, in part, extended the contract term to June 30,2002; and 

WHEREAS, in November, 1997, BRC sold its Elections Division to American 
Information Systems, Inc., which, in turn, formed a new company named Election Systems & 
Software, Inc., and assigned the responsibility of County’s contract to this new company; and 

WHEREAS on September 28, 1999, the parties agreed to the second amendment to the 
Original Agreement, which, in part, (1) approved the assignment to ES&S, (2) amended the 
contract,amount from $84,000 to $90,000, and (3) extended the contract term through December 
31,2003; and 

WHEREAS, in order to maintain optimum accuracy, dependability, and efficiency in 
County’s voter registration-election management system the parties desire to enter into a third 
amendment (hereinafter “Agreement” or “this Agreement”) to the Original Agreement that will 
(1) upgrade certain software modules and functionalities, (2) provide for a migration plan to 
coordinate file conversion, implementation, and user training, (3) provide for on-site service and 
support for the upgraded system, (4) adjust the annual fee, and (5) extend the contract term 
through December 3 1,2009; 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES TO AMEND THE 
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The parties spree to amend Section 2 in its entirety, to read as follows: 

Cost. In consideration for software licensing, upgrade hardware, and all support and 
maintenance services to be provided by ES&S, County shall pay an annual fee, as provided 
in Exhibit B hereto. 

2. The parties agree to amend Section 4 in its entirety, to read as follows: 

Hold Harmless. 

ES&S shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless County from and against any and all 
claims, demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, damages, injuries, penalties, 
costs, expenses and liabilities of, by, or with respect to third parties, which arise solely from 
ES&S’ negligent performance of services under this Agreement. ES&S shall not be 
responsible for, and County shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless ES&S from and 
against, any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, 
damages, injuries, penalties, costs, expenses and liabilities of, by, or with respect to third’ 
parties, which arise solely from County’s negligence. With respect to any and all claims, 
demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, damages, injuries, penalties, costs, 
expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees) and liabilities of, by, or with respect to third 
parties, which arise from the joint or concurrent negligence of ES&S and County, each party 
shall assume responsibility in proportion to the degree of its respective fault. Neither party 
shall be liable for any indirect, incidental, punitive, exemplary, special or consequential 
damages of any kind whatsoever arising out of or relating to this Agreement. ES&S’ total 
liability to County arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall not exceed the aggregate 
amount to be paid to ES&S hereunder. 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein shall include the 
duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 

3. The parties agree to amend Section 11(A)(2) to read as follows: 

Interpretation and-Enforcement. 

2. In the case of Contractor, to: 

Election Systems & Software, Inc. 
Attn.: General Counsel 
11208 John Galt Boulevard 
Omaha, Nebraska 68 137 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page 2 of II 



4. The parties agree to amend Section 13 to read as follows: 

This Agreement may be terminated by either party at any time without a requirement of 
good cause upon thirty (30) days’ written notice to the other party. 

In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, reports, and 
materials (hereinafter “materials”) prepared by ES&S under this Agreement shall become 
the property of County and shall be promptly delivered to Client. Upon termination, ES&S 
may make and retain a copy of such materials. Subject to availability of funding, ES&S 
shall be entitled to receive payment for work and services provided prior to termination of 
the Agreement. Such payment shall be that portion of the full payment which is determined 
by comparing the work and services completed to those required by the Agreement. 

5. The parties ag;ree to amend Section 14 in its entirety, to read as follows: 

Term of the Agreement. The term of the Agreement shall continue through December 3 1, 
2009, unless terminated prior to the expiration date as provided in Section 13 herein. Each 
party hereto, as an accommodation to the other (and without any liability to the other as a 
result of the failure to do so), agrees to advise the other party not later than sixty (60) days 
prior to the expiration date of its intentions concerning renegotiation of the subject matter 
covered by this Agreement. 

6. The parties agree to amend Exhibit “A” to as follows: 

A. The following paragraph is added at the end of Section 1.0 of Exhibit A: 

ES&S reserves the right, as technology advances, to replace or upgrade any or all 
equipment with newer, more productive models, should the parties deem it in their 
mutual interest. 

B. The followinpr paragraphs are added at the,end of Section 2.0 of Exhibit A: I 

ES&S shall provide County with an upgrade of the current San Mateo MEGA Profile 
Platform to ES&S’ National MEGA Profile Platform (“NM,,“). ES&S shall provide 
County with specified functional enhancements (“NMPP Enhancements”) as mutually 
agreed and set forth in Exhibit A- 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Software License Extension. All voter registration software used by County remains 
the proprietary property of ES&S as established in the Original Agreement. Included in 
the above price and term, ES&S will continue licensing the Voter Registration Software 
and Documentation to County in accordance with the terms of the Original Agreement. 
County acknowledges that, after December 3 1,2009 or upon termination of this 
Agreement, it must enter into an annual standard Software License Agreement (SLA) in 
order to continue to use the ES&S proprietary Voter Registration Software and 
Documentation. The annual cost of the annual SLA shall be agreed upon by the parties 
prior to expiration of the Agreement as extended hereunder. 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page 3 of 1 I 



C. The following Section 6.0 is added to Exhibit “A”: 

Migration Plan. ES&S shall provide the NMPP Enhancements to the County in 
accordance with the Migration Plan jointly developed and agreed upon by Client and 
ES&S and attached hereto in final form as Exhibit “A-2,” attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. The Migration Plan shall provide for timing and 
coordination between Client and ES&S for all file conversion work, installation of all 
NMPP Enhancements, and training to be provided in connection therewith. 

D. The following Section 7.0 is added to Exhibit “A” : 

E. 

F. 

Service Plan. ES&S shall provide on-site support services for service and support of 
the NMPP Voter Registration System hardware and software during the term of the 
Agreement as extended hereunder. ES&S will initially relocate and assign Steve 
Dennison to Client’s office in San Mateo on a non-exclusive basis to provide and 
perform such services and support. Mr. Dermison will also be cross-trained to provide 
services and support under ES&S’ current agreement for a vote tabulation system with 
County. Mr. Dennison will not be solely dedicated, nor assigned exclusively, to County 
to provide services and support under the Agreement and shall be and remain available 
for use and assignment by ES&S to other voter registration clients of ES&S, as long as 
such other use and assignment does not directly conflict or interfere with ES&S’ 
satisfactory provision of services and support hereunder. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing provisions, it is the parties’ intention that Mr. Dennison shall serve Client 
exclusively approximately sixty (60) percent of his time, and shall be available to other 
ES&S customers not more than approximately forty (40) percent of his time. 

In the event that Mr. Dennison leaves ES&S’ employment for any reason during the 
term of the Agreement as extended hereunder, ES&S shall designate and provide 
County with a replacement on-site support services representative with substantially 
equivalent skills and experience as soon as reasonably practicable. Client shall provide 
ES&S with an adequate work area within its physical facilities, equipped with sufficient 
electrical power, telephone equipment and telephone communications capability. 

Exbibit “A-l” is added to Exhibit “A”: 
Exhibit “A” is hereby supplemented by the addition of Exhibit “A-l ,” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by this reference, consisting of a table of “NMPP 
Enhancements” to be implemented. 

Exhibit “A-2” is added to Exhibit “A”: 
Exhibit “A” is hereby supplemented by the addition of Exhibit “A-2,” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by this reference, consisting of a “Migration Plan” detailing the 
implementation project plan for the system upgrade. 

7. The parties agree to amend Exhibit “B” in its entirety, to read as follows: 

In consideration for software licensing, upgrade hardware, and all support and maintenance 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page4ofll ’ 



8. 

9. 

10. 

services to be provided by ES&S during the term of this Agreement, County shall pay to 
ES&S an annual fee, subject to the following terms: 

1. The amount of the annual fee shall be $13 1,800, and total fees shall not exceed 
$790,800 for the full contract term; 

2. The annual fee amount shall remain the same throughout the six-year term; 
3. The annual fee amount includes all applicable taxes; 
4. The annual fee amount shall not be subject to further inflation or deflation adjustment 

during the term as extended; 
5. ES&S shall submit an invoice to Client not later than July 1 of each year, beginning 

July 1,2004, and said invoice shall be payable in full within thirty days thereafter; 
6. County shall be and remain solely responsible for the acquisition, licensure, support, 

and/or costs of any third party hardware or software. 

The parties agree to delete Exhibit “C” in its entirety. 

The parties agree to amend Exhibit “E” as follows: 

Exhibit “E” is hereby supplemented by the addition of Exhibit “E-l ,” attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference, consisting of a two-page, high level description of.the 
key features of the NMPP upgrade to be implemented under this Agreement. 

The parties agree to amend Exhibit “F” in its entirety, to read as follows: 

Non-Discrimination. 

A. Discrimination bv reason of disability. Section 504 applies only to Contractor who are 
providing services to members of the public. Contractor shall comply with 0 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped 
individual shall, solely by reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, 
be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this 
Agreement. 

B. General non-discrimination. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, 
ancestry, gender, age (over 40), national origin, medical condition (cancer), physical or 
mental disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth or related medical condition, 
marital status, or political affiliation be denied any benefits or subject to discrimination 
under this Agreement. 

C, Equal emplovment opnortunity. Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity 
based on objective standards of recruitment, classification, selection, promotion, 
compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations for all employees 
under this Agreement. Contractor’s equal employment policies shall be made available 
to County of San Mateo upon request. 

D. Violation of non-discrimination provisions. Violation of the non-discrimination 
provisions ofthis Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and 
subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including 
but not limited to 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page 5 of 11 



(i) termination of this Agreement; 
(ii) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to 3 years; 
(iii) liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation; 
(iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as 

determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this section, the County Manager shall have the authority 
to examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with this 
paragraph and/or to set off all or any,portion of the amount described in this paragraph 
against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other Contract between 
Contractor and County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of 
any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with 
the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing 
Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 
days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified 
Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification 
shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of 
the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response to the 
Complaint when filed. 

Il. The parties agree that all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and of any 
past amendments are unchanged and remain in full force and effect. The parties further 
agree that in the event of any conflict between the terms of this Third Amendment and the 
original agreement and any past amendments, the terms of this Third Amendment shall 
prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands. 

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE EFFECTIVE UNTIL EXECUTED 
BY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF BOTH PARTIES. 

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, INC. COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: By: 
Tom O’Brien, Chief Financial Officer Mark Church, President 

Board of Supervisors 

Date: Date: 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page 6of II 



EXHIBIT A-l : 
I\jMPP ENHANCEMENTS 

ID Unit Area Description 
P4 Voter Data Entry - Modify Data Entry Screen to match CA Registration Form 

module Exactly. 
P7 Voter Data Entry - Put citycode before zipcode and use it to auto-populate the 

module necessary information. 
P8 Voter, Data Entry - Set a default area code when Phone is set to 10 digits. Permit 

module overwrite of this field if different area code is necessary. 

PlO Voter NVRA - Add search ability on the NVRA Sources screen to enable the user 
module to search for entered sources. This will streamline the process of entering 

Affidavit tracking information for existing sources. 
P 14 Absentee System Speed on Save - Decrease 2-second delay between clicking “Save” 

and a return to the main Request Screen, when saving the Absentee record. 
P 15 Petition Unregistered Signers - When checking a petition, add a screen that permits 

user to enter an unregistered voter’s name and address; write this information 
to a table and then create a process from which mailing labels can be 
generated. 

S4 Polling a. Capture record of polling places used in past elections (relevant only if 4(a) 
Place above is implemented). 

b. Provide toggle for “Do we have a key?” 
c. Eagle Delivery Routing Report: Shows Polling Place delivery times, 
address, phone, etc, and “Do we have a key?” 

S7 Precincts Mail Ballot Precinct toggle 
s9 AB AV labels need to be re-formatted to add a label that shows a summary of 

total labels by ballot style when printing labels 

5 13 Petitions In the Petitions Module, user should be able to make adjustment on the 
petition module itself, without using time-consuming SQL programming 
scripts. Examples: 
a) Adjustments to Page and Line items need to be able to be brought up by ’ 
accessing the petition table itself. 
b) Adding or subtracting changes where users have made errors. 
c) Adjusting tally should be automatic if petition can be accessed 
individually; for example, user should be able to access petition, page and line 
number, input the voter’s information and make the adjustments there, in the 
petition module. 

3 14 Petitions Provide a choice prompt when trying to locate a voter and the signature is not 
yet indexed or attached to the voter file. (Example: “Do you want to accept - 
yes, no, or cancel options). This is one of the functions that produces many 
of the SQL script changes, usually taking one to two days to process and is 
very time consuming, especially when there is more than one petition to 
process. 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page 7of I1 



Provide link to and population of MS Word mailing labels for all signers 
challenged on Petition Module as “NR” (not registered), to allow mailing of 
voter registration card (VRC). Permits outreach to individuals who claim to 
be registered but are not; avoids manual typing. 
Should be able to choose to duplex printing option for reports generated from 
the petition module. Note: Client might be able to provide solution. 

1.4 Voter User-defined macros for keystrokes. Time-savers. 
2.1 Rpt/Notc Generation of missing information letters (a.k.a. “Pend” status letters - 

missing DOB, POB, CDL or ID#, Last 4 digits of SSN, address, signature, 
etc.) 

2.3 RptINotc Ability to update forms with ease 
3.2 NVRA Import and processes NCOA data (electronically) into various categories: In- 

County and Out-of-County moves, Not Registered. 
3.3 NVRA Export NR file for Secretary of State or in-house VRC mailing 
3.4 NVRA Tracking of VRC distribution, by Affidavit # & Organizations 
6.7 PW Supply routing or office pickup 
7.2 Polling Link with voter adds - wants to be a poll worker 

Place 
t-t 7.9 Polling Payroll - toggle for public (no pay) facility 

Place 
9.1 HAVA 
9.2 HAVA 
9.3 HAVA 

12.1 AB 
12.2 AB 
12.4 AB 
12.5 AB 

Last 4 SSN digits input 
Pending Notices for missing info 
Flag for first-time voters in California. ability to Flag voters on Rosters & AV 
labels 
Barcode scanning for signature verification process 

, Mail Ballot Component - integration with official ballot layout. 
Tracks AV ballot issues and re-issues: Suspend feature for better tracking 
Provisional ballot signature check and automatic voting history upon 
acceptance to eliminate processes 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page8ofll 



EXHIBIT A-2: MIGRATION PLAN 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page 9 of 11 



EXHIBIT E-l: HIGH-LEVEL DESCRIPTION OF SYSTEM UPGRADE 
(2 pages) 

Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page IOof 11 



Third Amendment Agreement: /Voter Registration System Page II of 11 



-1402) 69741400 pa- (402) 697-0017 
l INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

Election Systems & Software. 1nc. 
Attn : Tom- Harmon 
XI.208 John Gal t Blvd 
Omaha NE 68137 USA 

Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 

. 

ANY REQUIREMEKT. TERM ok CONDI 
PERTAIN. THE INSUlWK& AFpOdDEI 

x coMMERcLAL- 

b 

LIABWTY 

UNMSMADE~ cIccuR 

P aBNLAoGnEwrBLlJburAPPLIe3PFRt! 

AJ4YAuro 

AuOwmzDAuros 

NON OWNBD AUTOS 

51,000 CaDp. D@d. 

lesCRlPllON OF OPEMllONSIU)CAnONS 
;erri f I cate holder 1 ts, ofPi c 
Interest may apbear. 

91WllGN2275 

LO/OUO3. 

10/03/03 

l s , agents, employees and servants shal 

amBexpmnoN 
DAlWMNDmYY)  LlHInl 

30/01/04 MCH OccuRIlBNCE s1,000,001 

FIRE DrQMOJYhv me Lo) s300,00~ 

PRODUCTS-COuPtOPAM sz ,000,001 

10/01/04 COymED PINaLE UulT 
I% =idc¶lI) s1,000,00~ 

BODUYfNJURY 
--I (hfF-4 

I BODlL.YWURY 

E 

(Pu rocldmu) 

PwJPiMYDAMAOE 
(Pm tidanI) 

I onERTKu4 
AIEO ONLY : 

6AACC 1 

uxl 

be named as addJtiona1 insureds, as t.heir 

San Mate0 coun y 
T tern: Warren s ocum 

40 Towir Road 
San .Mateo ci9 94402 USA 

. . . 



__ ._-_ .-- -~~~ __ _ --- _- -- 
‘. 

Attachment to ACom Certificate for Election systems & software, Inc. 
The tems, oonditions and provisions noted below arc horeby a#aehed to the captioned certificate as additional description of the 

coveragc &orded by the insum( This machment does not contain all mm, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the 
pdlicy, 

INSURBD . . 

Election systems & software,,Inc. 
Attn: Tom Harmon 
11268 John Gait Blvd 1 - 
Omaha NE 68137 USA 

INSURER I 

ADDITIONAL POLICSES If a policy below does not include limit informados r&r to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
outificatefomfor DOb’limits. 

I IAURIMQ~I~.E LIABILITY I I 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 

91WBGN2275 10/01/03 
A 

. 

lO/Ol/O4 St0 Gap ggg=J 

Certificate No : 57f3008810970 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 
. 

I Vendor ldentificatiori 

Name of Contractor: 

Contact Person: 

Address: 

Phone Numbegdg - 

II Employees 

Does the Contractor have any employees’? - Y 
Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of, Yes No __ 

c 

Ill Equal Benefits CoFpllance (Check one) 

k Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 
‘2.93, to its employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

0 Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible 
employees in lieu of equal benefits. 

Cl No, the Contractor does not comply. 
0 .The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

‘(date) and expires on (date). 

! 

IV Declaration 

I declare under,penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and corr and that I am authorizedto bind this entity 

Executed this2@-day ,2@$ at Li$i.dLL 
(city j 

Title 
47-06/7(i%  y 

Contractor Tax Identification Number 


